





September 9, 1992

Chris M. Maupin

Political Consultant

2665 Mateson Way

Sacramento, CA 







Re: Your Request For Advice







Our File No.  I-92-389

Dear Mr. Maupin:


You have requested advice regarding the slate mailer organization provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1/  Because your request is a general inquiry, we treat it as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).2/ 

QUESTIONS


1.  May a slate mailer organization receive contributions in addition to the payments it receives from candidates and ballot measure committees who wish to appear in a slate mailer?


2.  May an elected officeholder serve on the committee that determines who will be endorsed in a slate mailer?


3.  May a political consulting firm which is a sole proprietorship and whose owner serves as a member of the slate mailer organization's endorsement committee, be paid by the organization for management services?


4.  May a slate mailer organization include in the "Notice to Voters" required by Section 84305.5 additional information concerning the organization so long as the original requirements of Section 84305.5(a)(2) have also been met?

__________________________

1/
Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2/
Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)  
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5.  Must all of the persons who serve on the slate mailer organization's endorsement committee be listed as officers of the slate mailer organization?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The slate mailer organization may receive contributions.  However, receipt of contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year will require the organization to file recipient committee campaign statements in addition to its slate mailer organization campaign statements.


2.  The Act does not prohibit an officeholder from serving on a committee that determines who will be included in a slate mailer.  However, if the slate mailer organization also qualifies as a recipient committee, it may become a "controlled" committee.


3.  The Act does not prohibit a slate mailer organization from paying a consultant for management services.


4.  The "Notice to Voters" language required under Section 84305.5(a)(2) must be kept separate from any other information.


5.  All persons who have final decision making authority as to which candidates or measures will be supported or opposed in the organization's slate mailers must be listed on the organization's statement of organization (Form 401).

FACTS


Hands On Campaign Consulting is considering producing a slate card for distribution in the greater Sacramento area.  The firm would like to assemble a group of individuals to discuss which campaign to approach for placement on and payment for the slate card.  The card would include detailed information on who served on this committee and what criteria they used in making their decisions.

ANALYSIS


1. and 2.  Section 82048.3 defines "slate mailer organization" as any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:


(1) Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.
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(2) Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers.


Generally, payments received by a slate mailer organization are not "contributions" because it is presumed that appearance in the slate mailer constitutes "full and adequate consideration."  However, when a slate mailer organization receives an unearmarked payment to help defray the general cost of publishing a slate mailer, no such consideration is provided in exchange for the payment and such payments meet the definition of "contribution" under Section 82015.  (Finley Advice Letter, No. A-92-219.3/)  Any person receiving contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualifies as a "committee" under Section 82013(a) and must file recipient committee campaign statements.


A slate mailer organization does not include a candidate or officeholder or their controlled committees, an official committee of any political party, a legislative caucus committee or a committee primarily formed to support or oppose a candidate, officeholder or ballot measure.  (Section 82048.4(b).)  


If the organization qualifies as a recipient committee and a candidate or officeholder serves on the organization's endorsement committee, the recipient committee will become a "controlled" committee.  Section 82016 provides:


"Controlled committee" means a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.


The Commission has advised that a candidate or elected officer who is a voting member of a committee's board of directors is presumed to be a controlling candidate, since the candidate or officeholder probably exercises "significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee."  (Ferguson Advice letter, 

No. A-86-044.)  An officeholder who participates in decisions concerning candidates and measures to be included in a committee's slate mailers would also be presumed to exercise significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.

_________________________________

3/
Copies of Commission regulations and Opinions are available in many law libraries.  Alternatively, copies of these materials and Commission advice letters may be obtained from the Commission at a cost of 10\ per page.
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You should also note that the Act contains certain restrictions on candidates and officeholders with regard to committees which they control.  If the organization will qualify as a recipient committee, any officeholder who wishes to serve on the endorsement committee should contact the Commission to discuss these restrictions.


3.  The Act does not restrict the types of payments which can be made by slate mailer organizations.  However, recipient committees are subject to the Act's restrictions on use of campaign funds.  (Section 89510, et seq.)  Section 89513(b) provides that campaign funds may be used to pay for professional services if the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Payment by a recipient committee for management services provided by a political consultant would be considered directly related to a political purpose.


4.  Section 84305.5 requires that slate mailers which are produced by slate mailer organizations contain certain specified information, including the name and address of the slate mailer organization.  The statute also requires that a "Notice to Voters" be included in the slate mailer and specifies the language to be included in the notice.  The notice must be set apart from all other printed matter and placed in a box.  The Act does not allow for additional information to be included in the "Notice to Voters".  (Lowenstein Advice Letter, No. A-88-186.) 


5.  Section 84108(a)(3) specifies the information required to be included in the statement of organization filed by a slate mailer organization, and requires disclosure of the full name, street address, and telephone number of each person with final decision making authority as to which candidates or measures will be supported or opposed in the organization's slate mailers. Therefore, if any of the individuals chosen to serve on the endorsement committee have final decision making authority, they must be listed in the statement of organization.

 
If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.

